

Nos. 13-1374, 13-1391

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

TAB BONIDY, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado
No. 10-cv-02408-RPM, The Honorable Richard P. Matsch

APPELLEES' REPLY BRIEF
(Oral Argument is Requested)

James M. Manley
Steven J. Lechner
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
jmanley@mountainstateslegal.com
lechner@mountainstateslegal.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE <i>HELLER</i> DICTA CREATES A REBUTTABLE PRESUMPTION IN CERTAIN CASES—THAT PRESUMPTION WAS EITHER INAPPLICABLE OR REBUTTED HERE	2
II. FORUM ANALYSIS HAS NO APPLICATION IN THE SECOND AMENDMENT CONTEXT	7
III. THE SECOND AMENDMENT PROTECTS THE RIGHT TO CARRY ON POSTAL PROPERTY	11
IV. HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY IS MANDATED BECAUSE THE USPS BAN NULLIFIES THE RIGHT TO CARRY ON POSTAL PROPERTY	17
V. THE USPS BAN FAILS UNDER INTERMEDIATE OR STRICT SCRUTINY	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Adderley v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966)	8, 9
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	19
<i>In re Brickey</i> , 70 P. 609 (Idaho 1902)	14
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Moberg</i> , 485 P.2d 737 (N.M. Ct. App. 1971)	14
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871)	12, 13
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 53 Ga. 472 (1874).....	12, 13
<i>Illinois Ass’n of Firearms Retailers v. City of Chicago</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	4
<i>Initiative and Referendum Institute v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 417 F.3d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	9, 11, 20
<i>ISKCON Miami, Inc. v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> , 147 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 1998)	8

<i>Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Morris v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 2014 WL 117527 (D. Idaho Jan. 10, 2014)	12, 19
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	8
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Peterson v. Martinez</i> , 707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013)	1, 3, 7, 11
<i>State v. Shelby</i> , 2 S.W. 468 (Mo. 1886)	15
<i>State v. Wilforth</i> , 74 Mo. 528 (1881)	15
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 559 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)	2, 4, 10, 17
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)	4, 10
<i>United States v. Decastro</i> , 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012)	2
<i>United States v. Dorosan</i> , 350 F. App’x 874 (5th Cir. 2009)	6

<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 314 F. App'x 801 (6th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>United States v. Huitron-Guizar</i> , 678 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	10
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)	10, 14, 15
<i>United States v. McCane</i> , 573 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 2009)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010)	4, 5, 10, 17
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	21
<i>United States v. Vongxay</i> , 594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>United States v. Walters</i> , 2008 WL 2740398 (D.V.I. July 15, 2008).....	6
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010)	2–4, 10
<i>U.S. Postal Service v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Associations</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981)	20

<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	11, 19
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	21
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 7, 8, 17
U.S. Const. amend. II	<i>passim</i>
<u>Statutes</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	5
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)	5
<u>Regulations</u>	
36 C.F.R. § 327.13	12
39 C.F.R. § 232.1(l)	1
<u>Rules</u>	
5th Cir. R. 47.5.4	6
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
72 Fed. Reg. 12,565 (Mar. 16, 2007)	12
Eugene Volokh, <i>Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense: An Analytical Framework and a Research Agenda</i> , 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1443 (2009)	8
<i>United States v. Sheldon</i> , in Transactions of the Supreme Court of the Territory of Michigan (W. Blume ed. 1940)	4

W. Rawle, A View of the Constitution of the United States of America (1825)..... 4

Webster’s New 20th Century Dictionary (2d ed. 1977) 3
